

No. 20-331

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland  
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN  
Solicitor General  
LEAH J. TULIN  
JEFFREY P. DUNLAP  
Assistant Attorneys General  
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Fl.  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-6962  
ltulin@oag.state.md.us

JOSHUA MATZ  
RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO  
MOLLY WEBSTER  
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP  
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110  
New York, NY 10118  
(212) 763-0883  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

December 14, 2020

KARL A. RACINE  
Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia  
LOREN L. ALIKHAN  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
STEPHANIE E. LITOS  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
400 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 727-6287  
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

NOAH BOOKBINDER  
LAURA C. BECKERMAN  
STUART C. MCPHAIL  
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics  
in Washington  
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-5565  
lbeckerman@citizensforethics.org

*Counsel for Respondents*  
(Counsel continued on inside cover)

---

**DEEPAK GUPTA**  
Gupta Wessler PLLC  
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 888-1741  
[deepak@guptawessler.com](mailto:deepak@guptawessler.com)

**JOSEPH M. SELLERS**  
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER  
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-4600  
[jsellers@cohenmilstein.com](mailto:jsellers@cohenmilstein.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3           |
| A.    The Foreign and Domestic<br>Emoluments Clauses .....  | 3           |
| B.    Proceedings Below .....   | 5           |
| 1.    District Court Proceedings.....   | 5           |
| 2.    Fourth Circuit Proceedings.....   | 8           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....  | 12          |
| I.    Petitioner Has Not Satisfied the Criteria<br>for Certiorari .....   | 12          |
| A.    Petitioner is not entitled to<br>mandamus relief requiring<br>dismissal of the amended<br>complaint .....                         | 12          |
| 1.    The mandamus posture of<br>this case makes it an<br>especially poor vehicle for<br>consideration of the<br>underlying issues..... | 12          |
| 2.    The decision below was<br>correct .....   | 17          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | Petitioner is not entitled to<br>mandamus relief requiring<br>Section 1292(b) certification .....      | 19 |
| 1.  | There is no circuit split .....  | 20 |
| 2.  | The decision below was<br>correct .....  | 24 |
| II. | The Outcome of the Presidential Election<br>Eliminated the Need for this Court's<br>Intervention ..... | 27 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....   | 28 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Abbott v. Veasey,</i><br>137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....                        | 15             |
| <i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.,</i><br>449 U.S. 33 (1980).....        | 12, 13, 14     |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith,</i><br>558 U.S. 87 (2009).....                           | 27             |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,</i><br>575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... | 17, 18         |
| <i>Baker v. Carr,</i><br>369 U.S. 186 (1962).....                             | 17             |
| <i>Bond v. United States,</i><br>564 U.S. 211 (2011).....                     | 6              |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i><br>542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... <i>passim</i>    |                |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones,</i><br>520 U.S. 681 (1997).....                          | 15, 18         |
| <i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay,</i><br>437 U.S. 463 (1978).....          | 25             |
| <i>Ex parte Bradley,</i><br>74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 364 (1868).....                 | 22             |
| <i>Ex parte Secombe,</i><br>60 U.S. (19 How.) 9 (1856).....                   | 22, 27         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> ,<br>671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982).....                            | 22, 23     |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i><br><i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....      | 6          |
| <i>Green v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976).....                 | 21         |
| <i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>240 U.S. 251 (1916).....               | 14, 15     |
| <i>Himely v. Rose</i> ,<br>9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 313 (1809) .....                                      | 4          |
| <i>In re Cheney</i> ,<br>544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                                       | 16         |
| <i>In re District of Columbia</i> , No. 99-5273,<br>1999 WL 825415 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 1, 1999) ..... | 21         |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2003).....                                 | 20, 22, 26 |
| <i>In re Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> ,<br>515 F.2d 91 (1st Cir. 1975) .....                               | 20         |
| <i>In re McClelland Eng'rs, Inc.</i> ,<br>742 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1984).....                        | 23, 24     |
| <i>In re Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> ,<br>943 F.2d 63 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1991) .....             | 21         |
| <i>In re Trump</i> ,<br>781 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....                                       | 23         |
| <i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 394 (1976).....  | 12, 13     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,</i><br>136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....                       | 28         |
| <i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v.<br/>Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....         | 20, 22, 25 |
| <i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,</i><br>494 U.S. 472 (1990).....   | 27         |
| <i>Mississippi v. Johnson,</i><br>71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866).....                                    | 18         |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.,</i><br>561 U.S. 247 (2010).....                                 | 20         |
| <i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk,</i><br>132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....                              | 15         |
| <i>Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. Noel Canning,</i><br>573 U.S. 513 (2014).....                               | 4          |
| <i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lord,</i><br>522 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1975).....                                      | 21         |
| <i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters of the Holy Names of<br/>Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 18         |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray,</i><br>386 U.S. 547 (1967).....   | 17         |
| <i>Plum Tree, Inc. v. Stockment,</i><br>488 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1973) .....                              | 20         |
| <i>Spencer v. Kemna,</i><br>523 U.S. 1 (1998).....   | 28         |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,</i><br>140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....  | 15, 16     |
| <i>Trump v. Vance,</i><br>140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....  | 19         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.,</i><br>253 U.S. 113 (1920).....  | 27            |
| <i>United States v. Juv. Male,</i><br>564 U.S. 932 (2011).....  | 27            |
| <i>United States v. Nixon,</i><br>418 U.S. 683 (1974).....  | 17            |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i><br>No. 18A65 (July 30, 2018) .....  | 24            |
| <i>Will v. United States,</i><br>389 U.S. 90 (1967).....  | 13, 14        |
| <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>  |               |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....  | 21            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>RULES</b>  |               |
| Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....   | 6             |
| Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....   | 7             |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |               |
| 3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions<br/>on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i><br>(Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) ..... | 18            |
| 5 Annals of Cong. 1583 (1798)<br>(Rep. James Bayard).....   | 3             |
| 16 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Fed. Prac. &amp;<br/>Proc.</i> (3d ed. 2020).....   | 21            |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B-169035, 49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970).....  | 4  |
| <i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government Members of ACUS</i> , 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993).....  | 4  |
| <i>Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986) .....  | 4  |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 73 (Hamilton) .....  | 3  |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1667, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1958).....   | 25 |
| Memorandum from Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Deputy Assistant Attorney General, OLC, to H. Gerald Staub, Office of Chief Counsel, NASA, <i>Emoluments Clause Questions Raised by NASA Scientist’s Proposed Consulting Arrangement with the University of New South Wales</i> (May 23, 1986) ..... | 5  |
| John Mikhail, <i>The Definition of “Emolument” in English Language and Legal Dictionaries, 1523-1806</i> (July 12, 2017), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=2995693">https://ssrn.com/abstract=2995693</a> .....  | 4  |
| Note, <i>Interlocutory Appeals in the Federal Courts Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 607 (1975).....  | 21 |
| <i>President Reagan’s Ability to Receive Retirement Benefits from the State of California</i> , 5 Op. O.L.C. 187 (1981) .....  | 4  |
| S. Rep. No. 2434, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1958).....   | 25 |
